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This presentation includes partial information only with respect to the Company’s results for the period 

January-March 2017, and was prepared for summary and convenience purposes only. 

This presentation cannot serve as a substitute for a review of the Company’s public reports (including in the 

Company’s financial statements), which contain the complete information regarding the Company, before 

reaching any decision regarding an investment in the Company’s securities. 

This presentation does not constitute an offer for the acquisition of the Company’s securities, nor a request 

for any such offers, and is intended for the delivery of information only, as part of the provision of 

explanations regarding the Company.  

 

Limitation of Liability  
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The results include (net of tax): 
Impact of the low interest rate 
environment on insurance liabilities  (25) -  (192) (166) (124) (224) 47 

Estimated impact of the Winograd 
committee   -  -  -  -  (90) (77) (4) 

Special provisions in long term savings -  -  -  (16) (65)   
Impairment of goodwill in the provident 
fund segment  -  -  -    (16)   

Repayment fee for deferred liability 
notes -  -  -  (6) (15)   

Sale of foreign operation  39  - -  -  -    
Loss in Clal Finance (47) (27) (43) -  -    
Income from the transition to Atidim  -  -  45  -  -   
Impact of the update of tax rates -  -  -  5 37   
Total (33) (27) (190) (183) (274) (300) 43 
Comprehensive income without 
these effects 178 610 552 468 396 50 97 

Normalized return on equity  4.8% 17.9% 14.1% 11.0% 8.7% 4.4%  8.3% 

Comprehensive Income After Tax Attributable 
to Shareholders (NIS Millions) 
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Return on equity  12.0% (22.0%) 2.7% 6.7% 9.3% 17.1% 3.9% 
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כ"סה  

 מיסים

 הוצאות מימון

 אחר

הכנסות מהשקעות שאינן מוחזקות  
 כנגד עסקי הביטוח

כולל מפעילות ביטוח) הפסד(רווח   

Composition of Comprehensive Income After Tax 
Attributable to Shareholders  

(NIS Millions) 
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Total  

Taxes 

Financing expenses  

Other 

Investment income not held 
against insurance business 
operations  

Comprehensive income (loss) 
from insurance operations  



205 

(362) 

142 

490 
594 

957 

322 

1-3.2017 1-3.2016 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 

 כ"סה

 ביטוח בריאות

 אמדן השפעת ועדת וינוגרד

 ביטוח כללי

 )ללא השפעת וינוגרד(ביטוח כללי 

 גמל

 פנסיה

 ביטוח חיים

Comprehensive Income Before Tax from Insurance 
Operations by Segments 

(NIS Millions) 

Health insurance 110 153 115 178 216 (62) 8 
Non-life insurance (without the impact 
of the Winograd committee) 

231 217 323 268 128 35 19 

Estimated impact of the Winograd 
committee   

-  -  - -  (141) (118) (6) 

Provident 102 88 78 71 8 14 10 
Pension  (4) 48 49 39 43 7 5 
Life insurance (116) 450 29 (65) (113) (237) 170 
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Total  

Health insurance  

Estimated impact of Winograd 
committee 

Non-life insurance 

Non-life insurance (excluding 
impact of Winograd committee) 

Provident 

Pension 

Life insurance  



1,544 1,356 

5,469 5,660 5,262 5,406 5,223 
555 593 

2,315 2,522 2,696 2,818 2,838 

447 419 

1,799 1,674 1,616 1,613 1,511 

1,375 1,246 

5,395 4,872 
4,414 3,873 

3,296 

414 344 

1,607 1,481 
1,345 1,251 

1,323 

4,335 3,958 

16,581 16,208 
15,332 14,960 

14,191 

1-3.2017 1-3.2016 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 

 פנסיה גמל

 כללי בריאות

 חיים

* Excluding central provident fund for severance pay and for other purposes 
** Including investment contracts  

Gross Premiums Earned and Contributions 
(NIS Millions) 

2% 
5% 

6% 2% 

** 

* 

10% 
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Total  

Provident 

Pension* 

Health 

Non-life 

Life ** 



77 
0 

106 168 223 
356 

53 

98 
93 

379 
369 

342 

304 

259 69 

67 

277 
270 254 

219 

198 

50 

55 

194 
232 245 

257 

287 

294 
215 

956 
1,039 1,064 

1,135 

797 

1-3.2017 1-3.2016 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 

 גמל

 פנסיה

 דמי ניהול קבועים  

 דמי ניהול משתנים

Long Term Savings Segment - Management Fees 
(NIS Millions) 

Change in known index 
during the period  1.4% 1.9% (0.1%) (0.9%) (0.3%) (0.9%) (0.2%) 
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** 

  

Provident 

Pension 

Fixed management fees 

Variable management 
fees 



Impact of the Low Interest Rate Environment on Profit 
Before Tax with Respect to Insurance Liabilities (NIS Millions) 
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 ביטוח בריאות

 ביטוח כללי

 יתר ההשפעות -ביטוח חיים

  

Health insurance  

Non-life insurance  

Life insurance – other 
effects 



698 669 

2,233 2,395 2,663 2,827 2,938 

1-3.20171-3.201620162015201420132012

Gross premiums 

13 

(83) 
(13) 

268 
323 

217 231 

1-3.20171-3.201620162015201420132012

Comprehensive income (loss) 
before tax  

Non-Life Insurance - Main Results  
 

A - The increase in income in the first quarter of 2017 was primarily due to the provision which was performed in the corresponding period last year with respect to the possible 
implications of the amendment to the Discounting Regulations, in light of the recommendation of the Winograd committee, in the amount of approximately NIS 118 million.  

B -  The increase in gross premiums in the first quarter of 2017 occurred for the first time following a period of several years during which the Company performed business 
optimization of the insurance portfolio. 

 * After neutralizing the provision for the possible implications of the amendment to the Discounting Regulations, in light of the recommendations of the Winograd committee. 
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B 
A 

72% 65% 67% 63% 66% 
77% 81% 

1-3.20171-3.201620162015201420132012

LR* (Retention) 
100% 95% 99% 93% 93% 

105% 109% 

1-3.20171-3.201620162015201420132012

CR* (Retention)  



1. The increase in income was primarily due to the provision with respect to the possible implications of the amendment to the Discounting Regulations, in light of the 
recommendations of the Winograd committee, in the amount of approximately NIS 118 million, which was performed in the corresponding period last year. 

2. The increase in income was primarily due to the provision with respect to the possible implications of the amendment to the Discounting Regulations, in light of the 
recommendations of the Winograd committee, in the amount of NIS 71 million, which was performed in the corresponding period last year. 

3. The increase in income was primarily due to the provision with respect to the possible implications of the amendment to the Discounting Regulations, in light of the 
recommendations of the Winograd committee, in the amount of NIS 46 million, which was performed in the corresponding period last year. 

Non-Life Insurance -Comprehensive Income 
Before Tax (NIS Millions) 
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Compulsory motor2 
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Liabilities and others 3 
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Credit insurance  
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4 

1-3.20171-3.2016

Property and others 



103% 91% 90% 90% 95% 97% 
110% 

1-3.20171-3.201620162015201420132012

CR (Retention)  

Health Insurance -Main Results  

A- The increase in comprehensive income before tax during the reporting period was primarily due to the provision for the 
adequacy of insurance reserves, which was performed in the corresponding period last year, in the amount of 
approximately NIS 97 million. 

B- The increase in premiums was primarily due to the increase in individual business operations. 11 
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Comprehensive income (loss) before tax  

447 419 

1,799 1,674 1,616 1,613 1,511 
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Gross premiums earned 

70% 63% 61% 63% 68% 69% 
82% 

1-3.20171-3.201620162015201420132012

LR (Retention) 

B A 



 59   55   58   55   51   47   39  

 30   31   30   31   30  
 29  

 30  

 56  
 49  

 54  
 48  

 42  
 36  

 29  

 34  
 34  

 34  
 35  

 36  
 36  

 35  

 179  
 168  

 177  
 168  

 160  
 149  

 133  

31.3.2017 31.3.2016 31.12.2016 31.12.2015 31.12.2014 31.12.2013 31.12.2012 

 גמל

 פנסיה

 נוסטרו

 חוזי ביטוח וחוזי השקעה תלויי תשואה

Managed Assets by Portfolio (NIS Billions) 
 

Ratio of nostro to total managed 
assets  22% 20% 19% 18% 17% 18% 17% 
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Provident 

Pension 

Nostro 

Insurance contracts 
and yield dependent 
investment contracts 



 3,299   3,194   3,315   3,220  
 2,853  

 2,434   2,500  

 -    
 251   293  

 18   3   26  
 85   241  

 705  
 70   70   70   70  

 145   417  

 524  
 3,369   3,282   3,388   3,316  

 3,083  
 3,425  

 4,115  

31.3.2017 31.3.2016 31.12.2016 31.12.2015 31.12.2014 31.12.2013 31.12.2012 

 כ חוב עיקרי"סה

 ברודגייט

 כלל החזקות סולו

 כלל אשראי ומימון

 ח לציבור"אג -כלל פיננסים

 כלל ביטוח

Main Debt of the Group(NIS Millions) 

2013 2014 2015 2016 1-3.2016 1-3.2017 
Raisings in Clal Insurance  150 513 695 201 - - 
Repayments to external parties, interest, linkage and 
other (840) (855) (462) (129) (34) (19) 
Total change  (688) (342) 233 72 (34) (19) 
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Total main debt 

Broadgate 

Clal Holdings solo 

Clal Credit and Finance 

Clal Finance – public 
bonds  

Clal Insurance  



 4,790   4,738   4,793   4,730   4,672   4,549   4,549  

 2,963  
 2,180  

 2,729   2,606  
 1,988  

 1,403  
 827  

 7,753  
 6,918  

 7,522   7,337  
 6,660  

 5,953  
 5,376  

31.3.2017 31.3.2016 31.12.2016 31.12.2015 31.12.2014 31.12.2013 31.12.2012 

 עודף הון אפקטיבי

 הון נדרש ועודפי הון נדרשים

Clal Insurance - Required Capital and 
Effective Capital Surplus  

(NIS Millions) 
 

Before the application of the Solvency II capital regime, which is 
expected at the start of 2017 
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 Ratio of effective capital surplus to שיעור עודף הון אפקטיבי מהון נדרש 18% 31% 43% 55% 57% 46% 62%
required capital 

Effective  capital 
surplus 

Required capital and 
required capital surplus 

 



Estimated Capital Status According to Solvency II 
 as of December 31, 2015  

 In accordance with the results of IQIS5, as of December 31, 2015, according to the calculation rules which were 
determined by the Ministry of Finance, the solvency ratio of Clal Insurance under the new solvency regime 
amounts to approximately 104%, in consideration of the transitional provisions regarding the stock scenario. 
Without taking into account the transitional provisions, the Company’s solvency ratio is 97%.  
 

 On May 22, 2017, the provisions regarding the adoption of a Solvency II-based economic solvency regime for 
insurance companies entered into effect, after the Knesset Finance Committee decided not to express any 
reservations regarding them.  As the Finance Committee was informed, an update will be implemented to the 
distribution outline which was previously known, in a manner whereby the capital requirement will gradually 
increase until full adoption in 2024. 

 
 The solvency ratio of Clal Insurance as of December 31, 2015, as reflected in the preliminarily and approximately 

estimate of the impact of these provisions on the solvency ratio, as calculated in IQIS5, is within the range of 
107%-111%, according to a full calculation, and within the range of 114%-118%, in consideration of the transitional 
provisions pertaining to the capital requirement with respect to the holding of shares, without taking into account 
the distribution outline. 
 

 The solvency ratio for 2016 will be calculated after the publication of embedded value for 2016, and is expected to 
be published in the reports for the second quarter of 2017.   
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Embedded value report as of December 31  
(life and pension) (NIS millions) 

3,400 3,417 3,234 

10,048 9,080 8,735 

13,449 
12,497 11,969 

201620152014

 כלל

VIF

ANW
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Embedded Value Report as of December 31  
(Life and Pension) (NIS millions) 

525 453 367 

191 
197 

178 

716 
651 

545 

201620152014

 כלל

VNB פנסיה 

VNB ביטוח 

17 

VIF pension 

ANW insurance 

 



CEO Summary 

“Clal Insurance today completes a successful quarter in which we 

enjoyed the results of the business optimization process which we 

conducted over the last 4 years, including focusing on core 

operations and on branches with high underwriting profit. The 

Company’s results in this quarter were also affected by the interest 

rate increase, which allowed the partial release of reserves, due to the 

low interest rate environment in recent quarters.” 
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